have a direct influence, only through the snowball effect. The whole point of the sensitivity analysis is to
neglect this effect and search for direct influence only. As extra parameters, a change in AR and Mcruise

are investigated, as they have a significant impact on lift and drag characteristics. Also, these values are
estimated, even though the estimation might be well-substantiated. The sensitivity will be reflected through
parameters that follow from the wing requirements. As requirements SRA-SYS-WAero-01 and SRA-SYS-
WAero-02 already dictate the airfoil selection, which is done in Section 6.2.4, they are not mentioned here.

6.2 Wing Planform Design 60

However, following from the remaining requirements, compliance is tested for: the Mach drag divergence
number (Mdd), the wing span and the landing gear drag partition. ForMdd it will be checked ifMcruise does
not surpassed, as drag is increase massively. As can be seen in Table 23, no inputs are marked red and hence
all alterations comply with the requirements. Also, some alterations have no effect at all.

Table 23: Sensitivity analysis results for the aerodynamic calculations

Parameter value MTOW
+10%

MTOW
- 10%

Thrust
+10%

Thrust
-10%

AR
+10%

AR
-10%

Mcruise

+10%
Mcruise

-10%
b 22.316 - - - - + 4.88 -5.13 - -
Mdd 0.803 -0.78 +0.78% - - - - + 7.41% -8.06%
CD0,gear% 12.938 % -0.18% +0.16% -0.001% +0.027% -0.35% +0.38% -0.10% - 0.25%

6.2.9 Requirements Compliance
Earlier, in Section 6.2.1 the top level requirements were listed with the critical ones highlighted in green. Hav-
ing approximated the design lift coefficient using the wing loading, the transformation to the equivalent airfoil
value is made, as well as the correction for compressibility using Equation 23. The result is then the primary
factor for the airfoil selection. Section 6.2.5 then gives a step-by-step thought process behind the airfoil selec-
tion and the resulting∆CLmax value obtained for the different configuration. The obtained lift curves showed
in Figure 28, portray the success in achieving aCLmax of 2.25, which fulfills SRA-SYS-WAero-01. Similarly,

[…]

by an inoperative engine has been determined in this section; to this end the vertical tail was designed. The de-
sign therefore complies with the set requirements. Furthermore, regarding the other requirements, the rudder
will allow for pitch and yaw control and stability.

Sensitivity Analysis In order to prove the solidity of the design, a sensitivity analysis is performed. The effect
of a change on theMTOW, thrust and cf/c ratio has been evaluated and tabulated in Table 36. Although at first
glance the effect of an increased MTOW might seem counter intuitive, however, the MTOW determines the

6.4 Stability and Control 79

minimum control speed; a higher MTOWmakes it so the minimum control speed Vmc increases, resulting in
a decreased required vertical tail area. The effect of thrust is straight forward, a higher thrust causes a higher
yawing moment resulting in a larger tail. Lastly, it should be noted that for both an increase and decrease
in ratio of Cf/c the required vertical tail area increases, although the former has a stronger influence. This
therefore shows that the value for Sr/Sv obtained from statics has proven to be a good estimate.

Table 36: Sensitivity analysis of the vertical tail design
Parameter value MTOW +10% MTOW - 10% Thrust +10% Thrust -10% cf/c + 0.1 cf/c - 0.1
Sv/S 13.23 [m2] -8.0 % + 9.6 % + 8.6 % -9.82 % + 10.2 % + 1.4 %
Sr 4.50 [m2] -8.0 % + 9.6 % + 8.6 % -9.82 % + 10.2 % + 1.4 %
V̄v 0.117 [-] -9.8 % + 10.7 % + 9.7 % - 9.85 % + 11.4 % + 1.6 %

The columns in red show for which differences in the design it is required to redesign the vertical tail. Require-
ments that will no longer be met due to this required increase in vertical tail area are: SRA-SYS-CNTR-08,
SRA-SYS-CNTR-01, SRA-SYS-CNTR-02 and SRA-SYS-CNTR-03. The effects of decreasing cf/c by 0.1
should be studied further.

6.4.5 Horizontal Tail
The horizontal tail must comply with several requirements. Each of the following paragraphs will make sure
that the requirements that apply to the horizontal tail are met. The final input and output parameters are given
in Table 37.

Stability The requirement of static longitudinal stability of the aircraft, SRA-SYS-CNTR-03, will be satisfied

[…]

ance been proven; the landing gear is capable of absorbing shocks, providing steering, as well as providing
deceleration during taxiing.

Sensitivity Analysis In this paragraph a short overview of the performed sensitivity analysis is given, of
which the results are found in Table 42. Interestingly, as can also be deduced from aforementioned equations,
an increase of MTOW has no effect on the shock absorber stroke; only the diameter becomes larger. The
position of the landing gear did, expected, not change, as it is merely dependent on the C.G. excursion. By
shifting the entire C.G. excursion by ± 1 meter, the landing gear location does change. The location of
the nose landing gear is very sensitive to the C.G. location; largely due to the fact that it is constrained by
steering requirements. Lastly, the required shock absorber stroke length ss is only influenced by the differing
touchdown rate. If RELIGHT was to have a higher touchdown rate, the shock absorbs should be significantly
longer; however, a value of 10 is a nominal value for transporters [52], and it is therefore unlikely the aircraft
will experience a higher touchdown rate.

Table 42: Sensitivity analysis landing gear
Parameter value MTOW +10% MTOW - 10% XXG + 1m XXG - 1 m wt + 1 fps wt - 1 fps
Main XLG 15.43 [m] + 0 % + 0 % + 0.94 m - 0.931 m + 0 % + 0 %
Nose XLG 3.84 [m] + 0 % + 0 % + 1.80 m - 1.78 m + 0 % + 0 %
Main YLG 2.295 [m] + 0 % + 0 % - 0.173 m + 0.172 m + 0 % + 0 %
ZLG 3.203 [m] + 0 % + 0 % - 0.24 m + 0.238 m + 0 % + 0 %
Main ss 13.42 [in] + 0 % + 0 % + 0% + 0 % + 25.7 % - 23.2 %
Main ds 5.736 [in] + 4.3 % - 4.86 % - 0.012 % - 0.00155 % + 0 % + 0 %

6.4 Stability and Control 87

The cells in red in above table indicate the infeasibility of the design, should an increase in MTOW or touch-
down rate occur. The requirement SRA-SYS-LG-05 will then no longer be satisfied. Furthermore, the design
should be checked with requirement SRS-SYS-LG-01, to determine whether the landing gear can still provide
carriage.

6.4.7 Verification and Validation
The verification procedures of the Stability and Control section are specified in Table 43. The specific veri-
fication and validation procedures will also be elaborated below the table.

Table 43: Verification of the stability and control calculations

[…]

been verified and validated, therefore serving as an appropriate validation model to analyze the design. With
the validation of the range performance, endurance is automatically validated; endurance is calculated using
the same equations, but optimized for different parameters.

8.1.7 Sensitivity Analysis
A sensitivity analysis is performed to check the compliance with the flight performance requirements due to
the variations in the MTOW, take-off thrust and zero drag coefficient. As the red-colored cells in Table 65
indicate, the take-off and landing requirement at 1500m altitude would be exceeded if MTOW increases by
10% or the take-off thrust decreases by 10%. On the other hand, the compliance with the take-off requirement
would improve if opposite changes occur. The other parameters of interest, like maximum rate of climb and
minimum turn radius and turn time would not be endangered for the introduced uncertainties. Therefore, it
is recommended to reconsider the take-off and landing configuration of the aircraft to reduce the sensitivity
of total take-off and landing distance with MTOW and take-off thrust.

Table 65: Sensitivity analysis for critical flight performance parameters
Parameter value MTOW +10% MTOW - 10% Thrust +10% Thrust -10% CD0 +10% CD0 -10%
xto at 1500m [m] 1528.9 +21.2% -19.0% -9.2% +11.4% +0.013% -0.52%
xla at 1500m [m] 1480.3 +11.2/% -10.9% -3.5% +3.8% -0.25% +0.047%
maximum sea level
ROC [m/s] 61.5 -9.6% +11.7% +15.9% -15.1% -4.9% +5.7%

minimum sea level
turn radius [m] 356 +10.1% -9.9% - - - -

minimum sea level
time to turn [s] 24.8 +4.8% -5.2% - - - -

Maximum
range [km] 2159.3 +4.88% -4.42% - - -6.31% +8.2%

Endurance [s] 12390 - - - - -4.67% + 5.41%

For calculating the endurance, a slight inconsistency with reality should be noted. The mass fractions have
been taken from the Class I weight estimation. Although in reality the maximum endurance does change with
a change in MTOW, it does not in the model as it is based on statistics.

8.1.8 Compliance with Requirements
Airfield Performance As shown in Table 61, the total take-off distance required at sea level and 1500m is
1030.6 and 1528.9m, respectively. The latter theoretically violates the requirements SRA-STAKE-AP-01 and
SRA-SYS-PROP-02. However, as previously stated, this might not be the case in case the ground effect is